EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES
consolidate, conform, and update other rules relating to edu­
cational facilities in this State. The rules are adopted to ensure
that the educational facilities in the State are safe, healthy,
and educationally adequate to support the delivery of the
thorough and efficient education to which all students are
entitled, as defined by the New Jersey Student Learning
Standards. The rules apply to all district boards of education
in the State. To the extent these rules are inconsistent with
other rules in Titles 6 and 6A of the New Jersey Admin­
istrative Code, the rules in this chapter shall take precedence.
Amended by R.2007 d.81, effective March 19, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4533(a), 39 N.J.R. 899(a).
Deleted second sentence.
Amended by R.2013 d.145, effective December 16, 2013.
See: 45 N.J.R. 1026(a), 45 N.J.R. 2557(a).
Rewrote the section.
Administrative change.
See: 48 N.J.R. 1802(a).

district, and every regional school district, pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 18A:9-3, where board members are elected or
appointed by the municipality, as applicable, and where the
district board of education issues school bonds for school
district capital projects in a school district without a board of
school estimate, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:24-12.
"Uniform Construction Code" or "UCC" means N.J.A.C.
5:23.
"Unhoused students" means the number of students in
excess of the functional capacity of a school facility cal­
culated pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:26-2.2( c).
"Useful life" means the applicable recovery period for
depreciation purposes determined under Section 168 of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1986,26 U.S. C.§ 168 as amended
and supplemented, and the applicable regulations.
Amended by R.2004 d.214, effective June 7, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 243(a), 36 N.J.R. 2733(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.81, effective March 19, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4533(a), 39 N.J.R. 899(a).

6A:26·1.2
"County vocational school district", "Development Authority", "Grant
cycle", "Maintenance reserve :fimd", "Priority project categories",
"'Quality single Accountability Continuum' or 'QSAC' ", "'Regular
operating school district' or 'ROD'", "Replacement cost", "Room
inventory", "School district", "SDA district", and "Section 15 grant";
substituted defmition "Core Curriculum Content Standards" for
definition "Core curriculum content standards", definition "District
factor group" for definition "District factor grouping", defmition "Land
acquisition" for definition "Land acquisition project", defmition "Lease­
project agreement" for definition "Lease purchase agreement", and
definition "Preconstruction activities" for definition "Pre-development
activities"; and rewrote definitions "Core Curriculum Content
Standards", "Land acquisition", "Lease-project agreement", and "Pre­
construction activities".
Special amendment, R.2016 d.093, effective July 13, 2016 (to expire
June 30, 2017).
See: 48N.J.R.1705(a).
Added definitions "Certified laboratory'', "Drinking water outlet", and
"Lead action level".

districts must submit a LRFP. If a send-receive relationship is
terminated pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:38-21, both the sending
and receiving school district shall promptly submit an
amended LRFP.
(e) If one or more member school districts with~w from
a regional school district operating pursuant to N.J.S.A.
18A:13-1 et seq., or the regional school district dissolves
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:13-51 et seq., all such withdrawing
school districts and the regional school district, if applicable,
shall submit an amended LRFP.
(f) At any time, a school district may submit an amend­
ment to an approved LRFP for review and approval by the
Commissioner.
(g) A school district's approved LRFP shall remain in
effect until an amended LRFP is approved.
Amended by R.2001 d.367, effective October 1, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1809(a), 33 N.J.R. 3482(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.214, effective June 7, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 243(a), 36 N.J.R. 2733(b).